globulus, such as poor coppicing ability (Little et al., 2002) and lower
pulpwood quality (Kibblewhite et al., 2000). Two commercial in-
secticides, Calypso (active ingredient thiacloprid) and Epik (active in-
gredient acetamiprid), are currently authorised in Portugal against G.
platensis (ICNF, 2015). Epik is also authorised in Spain (MAPAMA,
2017). In Portugal, chemical control has been carried out with Calypso
since 2011 and with Epik since 2012, with good results (C. Valente,
unpublished data). Based on data gathered from statistical reports

Table 2
Costs, benefits, and benefit-cost ratios of the biological control programme with Anaphes nitens in Continental Portugal versus three scenarios of no release with varying delay times in
parasitoid establishment (one, two, and three years). The parameters varied in the sensitivity analyses were the percentage of yield reduction by Gonipterus platensis in the absence of
biological control (50% and 100%), wood price (−20% and +20%; applied to import prices in Scenario 3 and to stumpage prices in the remaining calculations), and discount rate (3%
and 5%).

Delay in A. nitens establishment Base scenarioa Sensitivity analyses

Yield reduction by G. platensis Wood price Discount rate

50% 100% -20% +20% 3% 5%

Costs (million euros) n.a. 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.3
Benefits (million euros) 1 year 75.1 43.8 106.3 60.1 90.1 63.1 89.2

2 years 213.2 125.9 300.6 170.6 255.9 180.3 251.8
3 years 389.1 229.9 549.4 311.3 466.9 331.0 456.7

Benefit-cost ratio 1 year 67 39 94 54 80 65 68
2 years 190 112 268 152 228 189 191
3 years 347 205 489 277 416 346 347

a Base scenario assuming 75% yield reduction by G. platensis, wood prices at annual stumpage prices, and values discounted at 4% relative to the base year 2016.

Table 3
Impacts of defoliation by Gonipterus platensis on socioeconomic activities and ecosystem services.

Type of impact Impact on services References

Provisioning ecosystem
services

Reduced pulpwood yield. Branco et al. (2015), Reis et al. (2012),
present study

Negative impact on honey production, since eucalypts are major sources of pollen and nectar for
honeybees.

Daners and Tellería (1998), Feás et al.
(2010)

Reduced aesthetic value of eucalypts used as ornamental trees (e.g. parks and roadsides). Paine et al. (2015)